0102
Safety instructions
LEVEL SWITCH LS8111,
LS8112
Intrinsic safety
NAMUR
2 LEVEL SWITCH LS8111, LS8112
50666-EN

In the following, all above mentioned versions are called LEVEL SWITCH LS8111, LS8112. If parts
of these safety instructions refer only to certain versions, then these will be mentioned explicitly with
their type code.
3	 Different	ignition	protection	types
The LEVEL SWITCH LS8111, LS8112 can be either used in explosive dust atmospheres or in
explosive gas atmospheres.
The operator must specify the selected ignition protection type before installation. The selected igni-
tion protection must be determined by marking it firmly on the identification label of the type plate.
5LEVEL SWITCH LS8111, LS8112
50
66
6-
EN
-2
20
12
0
XXXX
1 LEVEL SWITCH LS8111, LS8112
2 Instrument version
3	 Identificatiion	label:	Approval	in	dust	ignition	protection	type	e.	g.	„Ex	t“
4	 Identificatiion	label:	Approval	in	Gas	ignition	protection	type	e.	g.	„Ex	i“,	„Ex	d“
4 General information
The LEVEL SWITCH LS8111, LS8112 are used for level measurement in hazardous areas.
The LEVEL SWITCH LS8111, LS8112 are suitable for applications in hazardous atmospheres of all
combustible materials of explosion groups IIA, IIB and IIC.
The LEVEL SWITCH LS8111, LS8112 are suitable for applications requiring category 1G (EPL Ga),
1/2G (EPL Ga/Gb) or 2G (EPL Gb) instruments.
5 Application area
Category	1/2G	(EPL	Ga/Gb	instruments)
The LEVEL SWITCH LS8111, LS8112 with mechanical fixing element are installed in hazardous
areas of zone 1 requiring instruments of category 2G (EPL Gb). The mechanical fixing element,
process connection element is installed in the separating wall, which separates areas requiring
instruments of category 2G (EPL Gb) or 1G (EPL Ga). The sensor measuring system is installed in
hazardous areas of zone 0 requiring instruments of category 1G (EPL Ga).
Category	2G	(EPL	Gb	instruments)
The LEVEL SWITCH LS8111, LS8112 with the mechanical fixing element are installed in hazardous
areas of zone 1 requiring category 2G (EPL Gb) instruments.
VEGA	Instrument 2G	(EPL	Gb) 1/2G	(EPL	Ga/Gb)
Ex Zone 2
Ex Zone 1
Ex Zone 0
6 LEVEL SWITCH LS8111, LS8112
50666-EN
-220120
6	 Specific	conditions	of	use	("X"	identification)
The following overview is listing all special properties of LEVEL SWITCH LS8111, LS8112, which
make a labelling with the symbol "X" behind the certificate number necessary.
Electrostatic	charging	(ESD)
You can find the details in chapter "Electrostatic	charging	(ESD)" of these safety instructions.
Ambient	temperature
You can find the details in chapter "Thermal	data" of these safety instructions.
Impact	and	friction	sparks
The LEVEL SWITCH LS8111, LS8112 in light metal versions (e.g. aluminium, titanium, zircon)
must be mounted in such a way that sparks from impact and friction between light metals and steel
(except stainless steel, if the presence of rust particles can be excluded) cannot occur.
Non-grounded,	metallic	parts
The resistance between aluminium housing to metal measuring point identification plate is
> 109 Ohm.
The measuring point identification label must be connected to the earth connection using the ac-
cessories supplied. To ensure that this connection is always present, it must be checked at regular

50666-EN-220120